

No. 23-55367

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

LANA RAE RENNA, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ROB BONTA, Attorney General of the State of California, AND ALISON
MENDOZA, Director of the California Department of Justice Bureau of
Firearms,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Interlocutory Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California

No. 3:20-cv-2190-DMS-DEB
The Honorable Dana M. Sabraw

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE IDAHO, ALABAMA, ALASKA,
ARKANSAS, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, INDIANA, IOWA, KANSAS,
KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, MONTANA,
NEBRASKA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS, UTAH,
VIRGINIA, WEST VIRGINIA, AND WYOMING SUPPORTING
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

RAÚL R. LABRADOR
Attorney General

THEODORE J. WOLD
Solicitor General

Idaho Office of the Attorney
General
700 W. Jefferson St.
Suite 210
Boise, ID 83720
(208) 334-2400
Josh.Turner@ag.idaho.gov

JOSHUA N. TURNER
Deputy Solicitor General
TIMOTHY J. LONGFIELD
Deputy Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI STATES	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Second Amendment Codifies a Pre-Existing Right that Belongs to “the People” and Necessarily Restricts State Regulatory Discretion.....	4
II. The UHA is Not a “Reasonable” Public Safety Law—It’s a Disguised Handgun Ban.....	6
III. The UHA Unconstitutionally Infringes the Right to Keep and Bear Arms.....	8
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Board of Airport Commissioners of City of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.,
482 U.S. 569, 574 (1987) 6

Boland v. Bonta,
No. 8:22-cv-1421-CJC-ADS, 2023 WL 2588565 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2023) 2

D.C. v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... *passim*

Duncan v. Bonta,
19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021) 5

Frein v. Pa. State Police,
47 F.4th 247 (3d Cir. 2022)..... 11

Jackson v. City and County of San Francisco,
746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 11, 14

McDonald v. Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... 5

New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen,
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) *passim*

Renna v. Bonta,
No. 20-CV-2190-DMS-DEB, 2023 WL 2846937 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 3, 2023)..... 10

Schneider v. New Jersey,
308 U.S. 147 (1939)..... 11

Specht v. Patterson,
386 U.S. 605 (1967)..... 6

Teixeira v. County of Alameda,
873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017).....10, 11, 14

United States v. Alvarez,
810 F.2d 879 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 6

Virginia v. Moore,
553 U.S. 164 (2008)..... 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Collected Works of James Wilson..... 4

THE FEDERALIST No. 44 (James Madison)..... 11

U.S. CONST. amend. II..... 1, 8, 10
